Nevada County ARPA Outdoor Visitor Safety Fund Grants

PROJECT AND EXPENDITURES REPORT

Reports will be reviewed by Nevada County staff or designee, and information in this report will be
shared on the Nevada County website available at American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) | Nevada County,

CA (mynevadacounty.com)

NOTE: Reporting Periods commence 10 days after the end of each quarter, starting on 4/10/2022 and
are required every quarter thereafter. This Reporting Period (insert date) 01/01/2025 —

03/31/2025
Subaward Number:
Awardee Legal Name: | Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
Date: 06/16/2025
Point of Contact: Jason Robitaille, Fire Chief and/or Nicole Long, Administrative Services
Email: jasonrobitaille@nccfire.com and/or nicolelong@nccfire.com
Street Address: 640 Coyote Street
City: Nevada City
Zip: 95959

Total Award Amount: $77,500.00

Brief Project Description:

Station 82, Pioneer Trailhead Improvement

Please provide info for at least one of the following:

DUNS TIN

UEI

YWRGJENLYHB7

Project Status: (check one)

Not started| x [Completed less than 50%

Please Respond to the following:

Completed 50% or more

Completed

receive $25 million or more of its annual gross
revenue from federal funds?

Are you registered in SAM.gov? Yes
In the preceding fiscal year, did your organization | No
receive 80% or more of your annual gross

revenue from federal funds?

In the preceding fiscal year, did your organization | No

Grant Activity:
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https://www.mynevadacounty.com/3248/American-Rescue-Plan-Act-ARPA
https://www.mynevadacounty.com/3248/American-Rescue-Plan-Act-ARPA
mailto:jasonrobitaille@nccfire.com
mailto:nicolelong@nccfire.com

Budget Items Funds Funds Funds Total Amount Amount | Total Spent
Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposal Spent Spent This To-Date
FY 2021/22 | FY 2022/23 | FY 2023/24 Through | Reporting
Previous Period
Reporting
Period
Salaries and
Benefits
Services and $20,943.77 $20,943.77
Supplies
Contracts for
Service Delivery
Equipment
Purchases
Other Expenses $77,500.00
TOTAL $77,500.00 | $20,943.77 $20,943.77

Describe progress you have made towards your grant objectives that increase resiliency, support
recovery, and provide relief. Please describe how progress is measured (e.g. number of people

reached, project milestones completed) and include information on beneficiaries served, both direct and
indirect. Please limit response to one page or less.

We did not have any progress on this project during this reporting period. We are waiting for the
weather to improve to complete paving.

Describe any discrepancies between the budget expended as reported above from the submitted Line
Iltem Budget (Attachment A) from your RFA.

N/A

Provide receipts and verification of expenditures i.e. canceled checks, contracts, invoices, receipts

N/A

Other comments

N/A

Date submitted: 06/16/2025

Report submitted by (name/title): Nicole Long, Administrative Services Manager
(Please type your name and title above, no wet signature is needed)
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Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
wgs 040 Coyote Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Purchase Order

Date

P.O. No.

Phone: (530) 265-4431 / Fax: (530) 265-4438 4/19/2024
www.ncefire.com

24370

Vendor

Ship To

Little Beaver Stump Grinding

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Vendor ID # Date received: Received by: Requested by:
COHHS [ Apay | fdlion Salliow
Class Item Description Qty Rate Station / Unit # Amount

722 Operating 6681 Maintenance - Facility Mtc & Improvements: 550.00] 82 550.00
Stump Grinding at St.82 (partial to
9101.10/Fund 758-3 per Sullivan)

758-3 Facility 9101.10 AAPA OVSF2 Grant: St.82 Trailhead: Stump 600.00] 82 600.00
Grinding at St.82 (partial to 6681/722 per
Sullivan)

Vendor will need setup with the county, /0y [y - Qe LN W] Andireds

o, wc\&wn ¥ 00003742 Vo5 \pean vRachhweied . Total $1,150.00

DIV. CHIEF APPROVAL: DATE: A.S. MGR APPROVAL: DATE:
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Kaitlin Purvis

LR . - Ty
From: Pat Sullivan
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 9:14 AM
To: Kaitlin Purvis
Subject: RE: Little beaver stump grinding

Kaitlyn,
This is a one and done. Thank you.

Patrick J Sullivan, Division Chief Operations
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA. 85959

{Mobile) 530-847-8045

(Office) 530-265-4431
patsullivan@nccfire.com

Erom: Kaitlin Purvis <kaitlinpurvis@nccfire.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 8:57 AM

To: Pat Sullivan <patsullivan@nccfire.com>
Subject: RE: Little beaver stump grinding

Hi, Pat!

We have a PO cut for it, PO#24370, but the company is not in the county system as a vendor. Do we want to make them
a vendor? Or are we doing a “one and done” situation for now?

Thank you,

Kaitlin Purvis, Finance Assistant

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Office - (530) 265-4431
kaitlinpurvis@nccfire.com

From: Pat Sullivan <patsullivan@nccfire.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 8:48 AM

To: Kaitlin Purvis <kaitlinpurvis@nccfire.com>
Subject: FW: Little beaver stump grinding

Kaitlyn,
Did we cut a PO for this already? If not lets assign one and the job is complete.
Patrick J Sullivan, Division Chief Operations

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street



Nevada City, CA. 95958
(Mobile) 530-847-8045
(Office) 530-265-4431
patsullivan@nccfire.com

From: Ryan Christiansen <rybuddy11®@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 4:07 PM

To: Pat Sullivan <patsullivan@nccfire.com>
Subject: Little beaver stump grinding

Hi Pat,

The stump joh has heen completed.
Attached is the invoice.
Thank you, Ryan

Little beaver stump grinding




ond, AR5 0L \D

Bill Payment Stub

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Date Type Reference

Paid To:

Original Amt.

Check Date: 4/8/2024
Check No.: V987239
Check Amount: 180.00

Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way
Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95945

AIO\AD [Fund 355

Balance Discount Payment

3/29/2024 Bill 3888

180.00

180.00 S\ .S Availwend 180.00



Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95945, United States

Tel: 530-446-6765

accounts@millpe.com

www.millenniumpe.com

INVOICE
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District INVOICE NO: 3888
640 Coyote St BILLING THROUGH: 3/23/2024
Nevada City, CA 95959
23-0804 - NCC Fire_Station 82_Trailhead_640 Coyote Street Managed By: Michelle Layshot
23-0804 - NCC FIRE_STATION82_TRAILHEAD_640 COYOTE STREET_EXTRAS (T&M)
DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Robert E Wood
3/18/2024 Meeting 1.00 $180.00 $180.00
Meeting w/ County re: project and process
TOTAL SERVICES 1.00 $180.00
TOTAL ( 23-0804-Extras ) 1.00 $180.00
SUBTOTAL $180.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $180.00
RECE'VED This invoice is due on 4/8/2024
Fund #58-3 S
APR .
VISA @ oscover (@1
S+ BL hrailvead PRRCT NCCFD S |
ACH payments accepted
ACCOUNT SUMMARY
BILLED TO DATE PAID TO DATE BALANCE DUE
$3,622.50 $3,442.50 $180.00

PLEASE NOTE: Effective October 27, 2023, a convenience fee of 2% will apply when using a credit card for payment.

venoori L1 VD
ne Q\0L.\Ds \@0 =

ACH payments are accepted without this fee.

APPROVED:J Y- DATE: ﬂj}j“- =\
APPROVED: g?é DATE: ¢/ 2y
APPROVED:AL oATE: 410} 24

Core Slandard Invoice Copyright © 2024 BQE Software Page 1 of 1
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Phone: (530) 265-4431 / Fax: (530) 265-4438
www.nccfire.com

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
wgs 040 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Purchase Order

Date P.O. No.

6/3/2024 24431

Vendor

Ship To

Millennium Planning & Engineering

471 Sutton Way
Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95945

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Vendor ID # Date received: Received by: Requested by:
111495 5/31/24 Purvis/Long@ Robitaille
Class ltem Description Qty Rate Station / Unit # Amount
758-3 Facility 9101.10 AAPA OVSF2 Grant: St.82 Trailhead: 1,280.00| 82 1,280.00

4/18-4/26/24 Project coordination, site plan,
plan check/review (Inv#3922)

per Chief Robitaille, work complete. Okay to pay. T t I

UStng dode i ceeidph 25 Tnvoiie dake. @ ota $1,280.00

- t
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Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95945, United States

Tel: 530-446-6765

accounts@millpe.com

www.millenniumpe.com

INVOICE
Jason Rabitaille INVOICE DATE: 4/30/2024
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District INVOICE NO: 3922
640 Coyote St BILLING THROUGH: 4/29/2024

Nevada City, CA 95959

23-0804 - NCC Fire_Station 82_Trailhead_640 Coyote Street

Managed By: Michelle Layshot

23-0804 - B_NCC FIRE_STATION 82_TRAILHEAD_640 COYOTE STREET_CIVIL SITE AND GRADING PLAN (T&M)

DATE DESCRIPTION

Bryan E Sparks

4/18/2024 Project Coordination
4/23/2024 Project Coordination
4/24/2024 Project Coordination
4/24/2024 Site Plan
4/25/2024 Site Plan
4/26/2024 Site Plan

Michelle Layshot

4/25/2024 Plan Check/Review
Plan Review and Coordination

TOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL ( 23-0804-B )

HOURS

1.00
1.00
0.50
4.50
0.50
2.50

1.00

11.00

11.00

RATE

$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00
$110.00

$180.00

SUBTOTAL

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

RECEIVED
NCCFD ACCOUNT SUMMARY
BILLED TO DATE PAID TO DATE BALANCE DUE
Per Oniel [Z0 P\ Uia $4,902.50 $3,622.50 $1,280.00

comnplue., 0oy to
?’)\,3.

Core Standard Invoice Copyright @ 2024 BQE Software

AMOUNT

$110.00
$110.00
$55.00
$495.00
$55.00
$275.00

$180.00

$1,280.00
$1,280.00

$1,280.00

$1,280.00

This invoice is due on 5/10/2024

VISA @ oscevie (@D

ACH payments accepted |

Page 10f 2



Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way Suite 210

Grass Valiey, CA 95945, United Siates

Tel: 530-446-6765

accounts@millpe.com

www. millenniumpe.com

INVOICE
Jason Robitaille ' INVOICE DATE: 4/30/2024
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District INVOICE NO: 3822
640 Coyote 5 BILLING THROUGH: 4/29/2024

Nevada City, CA 95959

PLEASE NOTE: Effective Qctober 27, 2023, a convenlence fee of 2% will apply when using a credit card for payment.

ACH payments are accepted without this fee.

Core Standarg Invoice Copyrighl © 2024 BAE Software Page 2 of 2



Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
wgs 040 Coyote Street Pu rChase Order

Nevada City, CA 95959 —_— P.O. No.
Phone: (530) 265-4431 / Fax: (530) 265-4438 6/3/2024 24432
www.nccfire.com
Vendor Ship To
Millennium Planning & Engineering Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
471 Sutton Way 640 Coyote Street
Suite 210 Nevada City, CA 95959
Grass Valley, CA 95945
Vendor ID # Date received: Received by: Requested by:
111495 5/31/24 Purvis/Long @ Robitaille
Class Item Description Qty Rate Station / Unit # Amount
758-3 Facility 9101.10 AAPA OVSF2 Grant: St.82 Trailhead: 832.50)82 832.50
4/29-5/1/24 Site Plan, project coordination,
submittal, plan check review. (Inv#4021)
per Chief Robitaille, work complete. Okay to pay.
Total $832.50

/(z{? APP DATE: DIV, CHIEF APPROVAL:  DATE: A.8.MGR APPROVAL: DATE:
/eof/ / Mol sT Iy ; , Ahﬂ“ k}l\/,\, L/ /Rod



Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95945, United States

Tel: 530-446-6765

accounts@millpe.com

www.millenniumpe.com

INVOICE
Jason Robitaille INVOICE DATE: 5/30/2024
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District INVOICE NO: 4021
640 Coyote St BILLING THROUGH: 5/29/2024

Nevada City, CA 95959

23-0804 - NCC Fire_Station 82_Trailhead_640 Coyote Street

Managed By: Michelle Layshot

23-0804 - B_NCC FIRE_STATION 82_TRAILHEAD_640 COYOTE STREET_CIVIL SITE AND GRADING PLAN (T&M)

DATE DESCRIPTION

Bryan E Sparks

4/29/2024 Site Plan
4/30/2024 Site Plan

Permit Application
5/1/2024 Project Coordination
5/2/2024 Project Coordination
Lisa Duggins
5/1/2024 Submittal

Submittal documents sent for signature.

Michelle Layshot

4/30/2024 Plan Check/Review
Plan Review

TOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL ( 23-0804-B )

HOURS RATE
2.00 $110.00
2.50 $110.00
1.76 $110.00
0.25 $110.00
0.25 $110.00
0.50 $180.00
7.25
7.25

SUBTOTAL

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

RECEIVED

NCCFD
Qor Cidk Cobdale - ACCOUNT SUMMARY

\)\D(K (,ONV\.Q:&Q O\L}«J ke ’P?j BILLED TO DATE PAID TO DATE BALANCE DUE

$5,735.00 $3,622.50 $2,112.50

Core Standard Invoice Copyright © 2024 BQE Software

AMOUNT

$220.00
$275.00

$192.50
$27.50

$27.50

$90.00

$832.50
$832.50

$832.50

$832.50

This invoice is due on 6/9/2024

VISA ' osceviz @I

ACH payments accepted

Page 1 of 2



Millennium Planning & Engineering
471 Sutton Way Suite 210

Grass Valley, CA 95245, United States

Tel: 530-446-6765

accounts@milipe.com

www.millenniumpe.com

INVOICE
Jason Robitaille INVOICE DATE: 5/30/2024
Nevada County Consolidated Fire District INVOICE NO: 4021
640 Coyote St BILLING THROWUGH: 5/29/2024

Nevada City, CA 95859

PLEASE NOTE: Effective October 27, 2023, a convenience fee of 2% will apply when using a credit card for payment.

ACH payments are accepted without this fee.

Core Standard Invoice Copyright © 2024 BQE Software Page 2 of 2



Phone: (530) 265-4431 / Fax: (530) 265-4438 6/20/2024
www.ncefire.com

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
wgs 040 Coyote Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Purchase Order

Date P.O. No.

24469

Vendor

Ship To

Nevada County Community
Development Agency

950 Maidu Avenue

Nevada City, CA 95959

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Vendor ID # Date received: Received by: Requested by:
101821 Wl20(24 AL ( o Robitaille
O Lomay
Class Item Description Qty Rate rStation /Unit # Amount
F&8=5-Sration d... |9101.10 AAPA OVSF2 Grant: St.82 Trailhead 443.35(82 443.35
A55-% US Bank US Bank Cal Card: Nicole 0.00
AUnd 3498 Total $443.35
ﬂEF AW DATE: DIV. CHIEF APPROVAL: DATE: /A . MGR APPROVAL: DATE:
oun. A UNSS| r ! Wﬂk Z\S{\M o /201702
/ U0




Accou nting

From: LexisNexis Payments <service@lexisnexis.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2024 12:05 PM

To: Accounting

Subject: Your Authorized Payment Receipt for Nevada County Community Development Agency

Nevada County Community Development Agency
Receipt

Payment Date: 06/20/2024 12:04 PM PST Payment Status: AUTHORIZED

Confirmation Number: 183399677

Payment Method: Credit Card (VISA) ¥********x*x*537¢4
Bill To
Nicole Long RECEIVED
640 Coyote Street, Nevada City, CA, 95959, US
NCCFD
Payment Towards: Environmental Health Amount: $432.96

Permit Number(s) or
Project, Invoice, APN, or 18967 Scotts Flat Road

Address:

Agency Amount: $432.96
LexisNexis Service Fee: $10.39
Total Amount: $443.35

Your payment was made through paymentsolutions.lexisnexis.com, one of the LexisNexis VitalChek Network Inc. portals.

For business or technical support, please send an email to paymentsolutions@lexisnexis.com

* Note: LexisNexis Processing Fee is non-refundable .




The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of
the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work
product and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message.



Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
wes 040 Coyote Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Phone: (530) 265-4431 / Fax: (530) 265-4438
www.nccfire.com

Purchase Order

Date

P.O. No.

6/13/2024

24457

Vendor

Ship To

MISC CAL CARD VENDOR

Nevada County Consolidated Fire District
640 Coyote Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Vendor ID # Date received: Received by: Requested by:
105312 VA% 124 K\D\.k\’\li‘s /Lbﬂq@ Robitaille
Class Item Description Qty Rate \JStalion / Unit # Amount
758-3 Facility 9101.10 AAPA OVSF2 Grant: St.82 Trailhead 1,023.52|82 1,023.52
Nevada County Planning Department
Grading Permit
US Bank US Bank Cal Card: Long, Nicole 0.00
Total $1,023.52
CHIEF APPROVAL: DATE: DIV. CHIEF APPROVAL: DATE: A.S. MGR APPROVAL: DATE:
/ / / /

Q‘( Jc\\ﬁﬁcm @33/204
VU0




Accounting

= = = S e |

From: LexisNexis Payments <service@lexisnexis.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 2:18 PM
To: Accounting
Subject: Your Authorized Payment Receipt for Nevada County Community Development Agency
Nevada County Community Development Agency
Receipt

Payment Date: 06/13/2024 02:17 PM PST Payment Status: AUTHORIZED

Confirmation Number: 183065330

Payment Method: Credit Card (VISA) ¥*****x&x*%x5376

Bill To

RECEIVED
NCC Fire IUN 13 2024
640 Coyote Street, Nevada City, CA, 95959, US ‘
NCCFD
Payment Towards: Planning Amount: $999.53

Permit Number(s) or
Project, Invoice, APN, or 241729

Address:

Agency Amount: $999.53
LexisNexis Service Fee: $23.99
Total Amount: $1,023,52

Your payment was made through paymentsolutions.lexisnexis.com, one of the LexisNexis VitalChek Network Inc. portals.

For business or technical support, please send an email to paymentsolutions@lexisnexis.com

* Note: LexisNexis Processing Fee is non-refundable .




The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of
the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work
product and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message.



Nevada County Community Development Agency
Ja NEVADA gSOOé\.giidSuggAggéSuite 170
kﬁ. COUNTY Nevada CA 95959

(530) 265-1222

CALIFORNIA

Receipt

Payment Information

Payment Date
05/01/2024 11:22 AM PST

Payment Status

AUTHORIZED
Confirmation Number VENDOR # \ 06 ?)l. 2-
180724789 we ANO\AO, gy b2

Payment Method
Credit Card (VISA) ********3*%35378

APPROVED: ) & DATE: S'JL[:'C\\

APPROVED; DATE: $7/2/2¢
s | RECEIVED APPROVED: Ndm  DATE: 6| s\
Transaction Type .

Purchase : ﬁm& :}CJ%
NCCFD — Ga\ Cavad Nveolg,

Expiration

Bill To
S plan o S\ B2
Nicole Long - A
640 Coyote Street, Nevada City, CA, 95959, US Confrrwied @rant expunst
W MR
Payment Towards
Payment Towards Planning Amount $180.36

.| Permit Number(s) or
Project, Invoice, APN, or PLN24-0070; RMC24-0001
| Address

Charge Information

Agency Amount
$180.36

LexisNexis Service Fee
$4.33

Total Amount
$184.69



Your payment was made through paymentsolutions. lexisnexis.com, one of the LexisNexis VitalChek Network Inc.
portals.

For business or technical suppor, please send an email to paymentsolutions@lexisnexis.com.

* Note: LexisNexis Processing Fee is non-refundable

LexisNexis:
RISK SOLUTIONS

Home Payment Solutions Contact Us Terms and Conditions Privacy Policy

Copyright © 2024 LexisNexis Risk Solutions. Al rights reserved.
(Page Last Update 05/0§/2024 01:22 PM CDT)
£:2055.118782:0.0.86.0_1 80412



RENTA
RENTAL EQUIPMENT CENTER

WWW.RENTALGUYS.COM )

Rented from

302 Railroad Ave.
Grass Valley, CA 95945

\} . 530-273-0064 Phone
530-343-2272 Fax

NEVADA COUNTY CONSOLIDATE FIRE

640 COYOTE ST
Nevada City, CA 95959
Phone 530-273-3158

Sales Rep: Rob Wolfe  rwolfe@rentalguys.com

Qty | Key items
1| STUMPGRINDHYD397 STUMP GRINDER, HYD. BARRETO 30SGB
3Hrs $250.00 1day $325.00 1week $1,200.00 4weeks $3,200.00

1 | TRAISC1/4306 TRAILER, L&G 6X10 4JC1012 SNGL AXL
1day $65.00 1week $420.00 4weeks $1,680.00

1 | PKGDSC1X-7 TRLR 1X, PKG DISCOUNT

_1day ($25.00) 1week ($175.00) 4weeks ($700.00)

RECEIVED

NCCFD

Please Pay From This Invoice.

Contract Signature:

PHILLIP NUNIK
Date: 04/11/2024 Modification #1

Rental Contract

Rentals payable in advance. Rental rates do not provide option to purchase and cover; Single shift 8 hours operation, Two shifts at
1.5 times one shift operation, Three shifts at 2 times one shift operation. Customer to pay all transportation charges. Rates subject
to change without notice. Customer is responsible for theft of equipment. Keep itlocked! Customer is responsible for checking
water and oil daily. All damage to tires and tubes caused by blowout, bruises,cuts, road hazards and other causes inherent to use
of equipment is the responsibility of the customer. We charge for time out - not time used. The California Vehicle Code requires a
second rear view mirror to be located on the right hand side of the motor vehicle if the trailer or load obstructs the drivers view.
Equipment that is self-propelled diesel 25 horse power and above that is considered Off-Road cannot idle for more than 5

consecutive minutes.
| have been given and understand written and/or oral operating and safety instructions.

IF I DO NOT UNDERSTAND, OR FORGET THE SAFETY OR OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS | HAVE BEEN GIVEN, OR IF THE
EQUIPMENT FAILS, I WMILL NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE OR REPAIRIT. | WILL DISCONTINUE USE AND NOTIFY RENTAL

CENTER IMMEDIATELY.

CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RENT ON LOST, STOLEN OR DAMAGED ITEMS, UNTIL ITEMS ARE PAID FOR. THE
CONDITIONS ON THE FRONTAND REVERSE OF THIS CONTRACT ARE PART OF SAID CONTRACT.

Signature: B
' PHILLIP NUNIK

Open Mon-Fri 7:00am to 5:00pm, Sat 7:00am - 12:00pm (530) 273-0064
Printed On Fri 4/12/2024 12.56:11PM

Page 1 of 2

Remit To: .
1720 Nord Avenue
Chico, CA 95926-3013
530-343-0219 Phone 530-343-2272 Fax
§ta_tus: Closeq
Invoice #: 980956-7
Invoice Date: Fri4/12/2024
Date Out: Thu 4/11/2024 10:47AM
Billed Thru; Fri4/12/2024
Job Loc:
Job No; STATION 82
Ordered By: PHILLIP NUNIK
Terms: OnAccount
Operator; MILLER, JAMES O
Job Descr: STUMP GRINDER
Picked up by: PHILLIP NUNIK
Status Price_
Returned $260.00
Returned $65.00
Returned ($25.00)
Rental: $300.60
EPP: $26.00
Subtotal: $326.00
Enviro Fee: $10.53
s Valley 10/1/18 8.5%: $25.50
Total: $362.03
Paid: $0.00
Amount Due: $362.03

Software by Point-of-Rental Software wwiv.point-of-rental com

Modification #3
Contract-Params.SQL.rpt (13)



Invoice #: 980956 NEVADA COUNTY CONSOLIDATE FIRE Page 2 of 2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS © 2023-CRA
For the purpose of this Renlal Agreement, ("Agreemert’) “Rental Center™ ("Centar”) sha¥f mean Center, ts aaners, offcers, drectors, shareholders, and emplayess, and "Customer” shadl mean Customer, hafshelit, #s agents, assigns,
famity members andor employees

In consideration of hiring of the rental eguipment (herein “the remal equpment of equipment’} desciitbed on the front of this Agreement it is agreed as follows:

INDEMNITYHOLD HARMLESS, CUSTOMER WILL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS REGARDING THE EQUIPMENT RENTED, ANC PROTECT ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY FROM INJURY OR
OAKMAGE. CUSTOMER AGREES TO INDEMHNIFY, OEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS CENTER FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, JUDGMENTS, ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS, OF EVERY KIND
AND NATURE, {HCLUDING, BUT NOT LUMTED, TO INJURIES OR DEATH TG PERBONS AHD DAMAGE 7O PROPERTY, ARISING CUT OF THE USE, MAINTENANCE, INSTRUCTION, OPERATION, POSSESSION,
CONTAMINATION OR ALLEGED CONTAMINATION (from any source), OWNERSHIP OR REWTAL OF THE EQUIPMENT RENTED, HOWEVER CAUSED, EXCEPT CLAIMS OR UTIGATION ARISING THROUGH THE
SOLE NEGUGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF CENTER

ASSUMPTICN OF RISK/RELEASE-DISCHARGE OF LIABILITY. CUSTOMER IS FULLY AWARE AND ACKNOWLEDGES THERE (S A RISK OF INJURY OR DAMAGE ARISING QUT OF THE USE OR OPERATION OF
THE EQUIPMENT REMTED HEREUNDER AND HEREBY £LECTS TC VOLUNTARILY EMTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND ASSUME ALL OF THE ABOVE RISKS OF NJURY OR DAMAGE CUSTOMER AGREES TO
RELEASE AND DISCHARGE CENTER FROM ANY AND ALt RESPONSIBHITY OR LIABILITY FROM SUCH INJURY OR DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT, AND CUSTOMER
FURTHER AGREES TO WAIVE, RELEASE AND DISCHARGE ANY AND ALEL CLAIMS FOR HNJURY OR DAMAGE AGAINST CENTER WHICH CUSTOMER OTHERWISE MAY BE ENTITLED TO ASSERT.

OPERATORS. Mo operators are furnished, directly of indireciy with owr equipment

RECEIPTANSPECTION OF EQUIPMENT, Customer kires the equipment on an “as is, where is, with a faults” basis. Customer acknowledges Lhat Cuslomer has personally inspected the equipment pror to ks use and
finds it suilable for customer's needs. Cuslomer acknowledges receipt of @ Hems hsted in this Agreement and that the equipment is in good working order and repair and that Customer understands (withowt Rether
instructions) s proper operation and use, Customer acknowledges the equipment was recsived with @ safety instructions, manuals end hazardivarning “stickers’ required under the law. Customer agrees to indemndfy,
defend and hold harmless Center from claéms arising from contamination or atteged contamination {from any scuwrce) and Cuslomser assumes all risk, includng risks associaled with cleaning andfor contamination of Equéipment
and Customer agrees to relun Equipment clean and free from any contamination

POSSESSIONTITLE. Cuslomers right to possession of the equipment begins Upan equipment leaving Center and terminates on the Agreed Retum Date indicated on the frond of this Agreement. Retention of possession
after this date constitules a material ireach of this Agreement and rental charges will continue o accrue

Timae is of the estence of this Agreement. Any extension of this Agreemenl must be agreed upon in writing. Trlde to the equipment is and shall remain in Center. Customer hereby agrees to indemmify, defend and hold Center
harmiess from any and & claims and costs arising from any relsking andfor levy, Center will Utiize its ressonable efforls to defiver and relrieve rental tems from locations determined salely by Customer, accordingly, Cuslomer
assumes sola risk and kabdity for any persongl or property damage occurning at such lotations

8, RENTAL PERIODMRATEARAYMENT, Rental period {5 for a maximum of teenty-four (24) hours untess a longer lerm is specified in the Agreement Agreed Retwn Date on the front of this Agreement. Rentaf rates
are based upon single shift usage (eight howrs per day, five days per week). if Customer makes greater use of the equipment, it is agreed thal the addtional usage will be cherged. Renlal charges begin inunediatsly upon
squipment leaving Center. Rental chargss end upon retum of the equipment to Center in an acceplable conditon. Mo afiowance wil be made for Saturdays, Sundays, Hobdays, or tima in transit, nor for any period of Eme the
equipment may net 52 in actuat use whilke in Customer’s possession. i Ihe equipment is retumed pror to the end of the minimum rentat peniod, the rental dus shadl be for the entire mindmum rental pericd. Center may
terminate renlal at any time and retake the equipment without further notice in case of violation by Customer of any terms or condions of this Agreement. Customer agreas 0 pay a monthly service charge on all unpaid
balances, Customer agrees to pay Center a fee (which may go lo Center's general revenue and be uthzed by Center to pay ils environmental expenses and costs of compliance with enviconmental laws) for emvironmentat
complance

T ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, Customar sha!l be responsible for 2 damage not caused from ordinary wear and lear, "Ordnary wear and tear shall mean only the nomal deterioration of the rental equipment
czused by ordinary, reasenable end proper use of the equipment. Damage which is nol “ordinary wear and tesr” includes, but is not bmited to. damage due Lo overfuming, overloading or exceedng fated capacites, tire
damage, breakage, Improper use, abuss, lack of cleaning, difying of equipment by paimd, M, plaster, concrets, resin or any other material, A clearing charge widl ba nade on equipment retumed unclean

8. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWSAISE OF EQUIPMENT. Custoriter arees not 10 Use o altow anyons (o use the equipment for any Megal purpose or in any ifegal manner of in an unsafe manner of in vidlation of
environmental laws. Customer agrees sl s sole cost and axpense to comply with &l tocal, municipal, county, state and federal laws, ordinances and regulstions and ANSI standards which may apply 1o the usa of the
equipment duning the rental period Cuslomer further agrees to pay all kcenses, fines, fees, permits, registratons, of taxes ansing from the use of the equipmen, inchiding any subsaguently determined o be due,

Customer shall not attw ary person who is not quatfied and who has not received and understends safety and operating Instructions and who doas not Utiize all safely equipment required, o operate the equipment ar usa the
equpment. Customer shal not atiow any person to use or vperate the equipment when it is in need of repair or when # Is in an unsafe condition o siluation; mcdly, Misuse, harm o stise tha equipment, permid any repairs to tha
equipment without Center's prior written permission; or, afiow a ten to be placed upon the egquipmant

Cuslomer agrees 1o check filters, of, fluid levels, air pressure, clean and visually inspect the equipment at teast dadly end to immedialely discontinue use and notify Center when equipmant is fotmd ko need repair or maintenance
or is ned propesly functioning. Customer achnowtedges that Center has no responsitaity to inspect the equpment whie i is in Cuslomer's possession

9. RETURN OF ECUIPMENT. Cuslomer agrees to return to Center the equipment in as good condition and repair as when received, clean and free from any contamination, ty Agreement Agresd Return Date,
Customer shall be lisble for all damages {up to the full replacement cost of the equipment and loss of remtal revenua) to o 1055 1o the equipment and Rabilly incurred pror te equipment’s returmn to Center. Cuslomer shall be
responsible for afl costs incured by Cenler recovenng and retuming darmaged equipment to Center's premises. I equipmenl is 1o be “picked-up® by Cenler, Customer agrees lo provide a secwe slorage locetion and
Customer accepts &l risk including damage to and Fabilty refative Lo equipment untd the equipment is picked-up by Center.

10. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Center makes no warranly of merchantabiity or ftness for any particidar Use or purpose, either express of implied. There is no wamanty or reépiesentation that lhe equipment s il
for Customed’s parbcular intended use, or that it is free of latent defects. Center shalf not be responsibla to Customer of any lvrd parly for arty loss, damaga or Injury resutting from, of in any way sttributebla to the operation
of, use of, of any fadure of the equipment. Center shad not be responsible for any defect or fadure unknown to the Center. Customer's sofe remedy for any falfure of or defect in the aquipment shall be termination of the rems
charges at the time of falure provided that Customer notifies Center immexhately and in witing of such faiwe and retums the equipment to Center within twanty-four

(24} hiewrs of such fadure

1t PURCHASE ORDERS. The use of Coslomer's purchase order number on this Agreement s for Customer's convenience and identification only and does nod bire Certer.

12, SUBLETTING. Customer shall nal move the equipment from the address at which Custoiner reprasented 4 was 10 be used without prompt notificstion 1o Ceer.

13 DEFAULY. Should Customer in any way fal o obseive o comply with any pfovision of this Agreement, Center may, at its sole optien, terminate this Agreement, retake Lhe equipment, declare any charges due
and payable end initiate legal process 10 tecover monies owed, and/or, pursua any other kegal rights and remedies available to Cemter, Exertise of any remedy avaltable to Center shall not constitute an election of remedas
of a waiver of any addtfonal remedies to which Cerder inay ba entitied.

14, RETAKING OF EQUIPKENT. If for any teason it becomes necassary for Center to relake he equipment, Customer authorizes Center to retake the equipment without further notice of further legat process and
agrees thal Center shall not ba kable for any claims for damage of trespass arising oul of the remaval of the equipment

16. LEGAL FEES. In the event an aftorney is retained (o enfores any provision (inckakng cobiection costs) of this Agreemerd, the prevasing party in the dspuie shatl be entitted o recover reasonable attorney's fees
and court costs in such action, of precesding, in an amount o be determined by the court.

186, EQUIPMENT PROTECTION PLAN. Eouipment Protection Plan is Mot Insurance. By Customer accepling the Equipment Protection Plan on Lhe front of this Agreement and with immediate nclification in Lhe
evend of an accident and the prompt subrmission of apphcable patice reports, Center and Customer agree that Center will waiva cerain claims (eg: fire, flood, wind, accidents! damage, and earlhquake) againsl Cuslomer for
drect ph;wal damaga to the equipment white in use by the Customer, Notwithstandng the foregoing the {oliowing conddtions are net covered under the Equipment Protection Plan:

Ary item of aquipment or par thedeof which is nod rehaned for whatever reasen, including theft,
Damaga resutting fiom lmproper use, fehue 10 securs during lranspontation, overloadng or exceedng the rated capacily of the equipment;
Damage to motors o other efectrical appbames of devices caused by artificial curent,
Damaga to tires, tubes and wheels caused by blowowt, bruises, Guts and othef causes inherent in the use of the equipment.
Darnage as a resuit of vandatism or maticious mischie! of infertional abuse;
Damage resufting from misusa, abuse, fadure to manlain, ceankness, proper o, fuel, hydrautic, coolant or pressure levels, lack of tubrication of other normal servicing of equipment,
Al damage resulting from overturning,
At damage resulting hom use of the squipment In violation of sny provision of this Agreement, viclation of ary law, ordinance of regutation
NOTICE OF NON-WAIVERISEVERABILITY, Any faiure of Center to insist upon strict perdformance by Customer as regards any provision of. this Agresment shall not be interpreted as a waiver of Center's right
to demand strict cormplance with af other provisions of this Agreement against Customer or any other person. The provisions of this Agieement shall be severable so thal the unenforceabiity, invalidity or waiver of any
provision shall not affect arry other provision
2 INSURANCE. Cuslomer shall mantain in ll force and effect during the term of this Agreement separate General Lisblty and Altomobife Lieblity insurance pokcies with coverage bmils for bodily injury,
including death, personal injury andior property damage that will respond as primary coverage for Customer's alskly and &l oblgations outiined wnder this Agreement. tn addition lo the foregoing, Customer shad mainlain
Property Insurante in an amourt adequats to cover any loss and/or damage to Lhe equipment, up to ful replacement cost Customer shall furmish Center with a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the foregeing insurance
requirements and naming Cenler as an addtional insured. Customer to furnish Center with Customer's kabeity insurance end provide ceifitata naming Center as an additional insured and a loss payee.
3. MISCELLANEOUS.
A This Agreemend may be executed or defivered by facsimile of e-mail and farges fonl copies are available upon request | i this Agreemant is eeculed or delivered by facsimie or e-mail, Customer ackrowtedoas
receipt of a completed Agreement and agrees to ad of the terms and conditions of such Agresment Customer and Cenler infend to use and rely upon electronic signatures.
8. Belore tigging, it is the sole responsibty of the Customer to follow tha requitsments of the regional notification cerder faw pursuand o Articta 2 (commencing with Section 4216} of Chapler 3.1 of Division 5 of
Trta 1 of the Governmend Code. By sigréng this Agreement, (he Custorner accepds a2 habiilies and responsdisties comtained in tha regional nobfication center law, Call 814
<. Customer authorizes and instructs Cerler to complate Customner's "blank/open chech and (o “Fi- in” the amound of all charges.
B.  Customer authorizes Center lo subiit af Customer charges to Custorner's credit cand accourd.
E VABRNING: THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS OR PRODUCES ONE OR MORE CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER AND BIRTH DEFECTS (OR OTHER
REPRODUCTIVE HARM).
F. Customer is kable for & fire damage from any sowrce including rented equipment and Customer acknowiedges thal it 15 a viclabion of Cakforrda Civil Code sections 4442 or 4443 and Customer assumes
potental civil habirty from use or opevation of an internal combustion enging on any fotest, brush, of grass-covered {amid even if the enging is equiopad with a spark aqestor.
G Customer responsible to comply with ail Calfornia Av Resources Boerd, State and local Alr Quatity Management District's nules and regulations, including, bt not kmited o a3 Sifica Dust requirements, Fugitive
Dust Provisions, record keeping, nobfication of use, permits and regisliations
R Customer is fully aware and acknowhedges that the terms and condtions of this Agreerment shaidl apply to a¥ subsequent rentals by Customer. Customer further agrees that tha Terms and Conditions of this
Agreement shatt govern e fultire deliveries shandd Customer fail or ba unable to sign the Agreement at time of detryery,
1. Customei responsitie for identifying and disclosing to Center 2l belowground obstacles. Cenler not responsitle for damage o sbove or below ground obstacles.
JWAIVER OF JURY TRIAL THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.
K Customer waives any rights andfor clams to property "left with equipment” and instructs Center to "turn-over” such property (within a reasonable period of time and withowt duty of Center to inspect, protect or
wentory such property) to the potics department of the ity where Cemter is located
L Customer instructs Genter 1o deliver equipment to address al vhich Customer represented it will be used and to leave such equipment at such fotation even i Customer 1s not present and Customer shall be solely
responsitte for such equipment pursuant to tha terms and conditions of this Agreement
Customer agrees to be bound by the lerms and conditions of s Agresment for 2l hture delveries and suthorizes Customer's agent's signatre of Agreement
N. Customer autherizes, agrees, and is fully aware of the Cesdler's possible Use of iracking devices
0. Cuslomer agrees to make afl payments in US currency.
P. Cuslomer agrees a converience fee will be charged for any credd card use
Goneral with EPP (8- 14-23)
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